
No. 09-215

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM,
Petitioner,

v.

BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S BODIES,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 14
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Standard of review 3

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument 4

 I. Petitioner has no First Amendment right to display a fetishized depiction of a fictional being — a mermaid with exposed breasts — as a commercial mascot because it is precisely the kind of “obscene material” that lacks First Amendment protection under this Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence. 4

 C. Taken as a whole, Petitioner’s depiction of a mermaid with exposed breasts was designed solely to exploit nudity and sexualization for commercial gain, and therefore lacks even a modicum of serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value. 12

 II. The Tulania Sirens Football Team was negligent in its failure to replace or repair a damaged portion of its playing field because it had a duty to ensure that the playing surface does not unreasonably increase the risks of football to players beyond those risks inherent to the sport, it breached that duty by not exercising ordinary care, and the breach was the proximate cause for Ben Wyatt’s season ending injury 15

 A. The Tulania Sirens had a duty to ensure that the playing surface does not unreasonably increase the risks of football to players beyond those risks inherent to the sport..... 16

 B. Ben Wyatt assumed only the level of risk inherent to the sport of football, and not risks caused by the Tulania Sirens’ negligence..... 17

 C. The Tulania Sirens breached their duty by failing to exercise ordinary care... 20

 D. The hazardous field condition in end zone was the proximate cause of Wyatt’s season ending knee injury 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
390 A.2d 398 (1978)	19
450 So. 2d 883 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	19, 20
458 P.2d (1969).....	18, 21
496 P.2d 988 (1972).....	19
502 N.E.2d 964 (1986).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> ,	
535 U.S. 564 (2002)	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,	
535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7, 9
<i>Benitez v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
541 N.E.2d 29 (1989).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> ,	
472 U.S. 491 (1985)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Carman v. Wieland</i> ,	
406 S.W. 3d 70 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> ,	
564 U.S. 685 (2011)	21
<i>Derdarian v. Felix Contractor Corp.</i> ,	
414 N.E.2d 666 (1980).....	21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> ,	
380 U.S. 479 (1965)	8, 10
<i>Ferrari v. Grand Canyon Dories</i> ,	
38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 65 (1995).....	17
<i>Film</i> ,	
413 U.S. 123 (1973)	8, 9
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> ,	
383 U.S. 463 (1966)	14
<i>Hackbart v. Cincinnati Bengals, Inc.</i> ,	
601 F.2d 516 (10th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> ,	
418 U.S. 87 (1974)	Passim
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> ,	
746 P.2d 285 (Wash. 1987).....	18
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> ,	
408 U.S. 229 (1972)	4
<i>Martin v. Buzan</i> ,	
857 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. App. 1993).....	15, 17
<i>Meistrich v. Casino Arena Attractions, Inc.</i> ,	
155 A.2d 90 (1959)	19
<i>Miller v. California</i> ,	
413 U.S. 15 (1973)	Passim

<i>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 407 N.E.2d 451 (1980).....	22
<i>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 407 N.E.2d.....	22
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	Passim
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	Passim
<i>Sanchez v. Hillerich & Bradsby Co.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 703 (2002).....	16
<i>Sheppard v. Midway R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d (Mo. App. 1995).....	15, 18
<i>Smith v. Dewitt & Assocs.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	Passim
<i>Splawn v. State of California</i> , 431 U.S. 595 (1977).....	14
<i>Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , , 402 U.S. at 369-74.....	9
<i>Thirty-seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S.....	10
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	10
<i>United States v. Buie</i> , 2019 WL 7206063 (8th Cir. Dec. 27, 2019).....	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Ragen</i> , 314 U.S. 513 (1942).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 474 F. App'x 463 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Schein</i> , 31 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) (1971).....	8
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Ward v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 767 (1977).....	8, 10

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I 106, 1

Other Authorities

Duerson v. NFL, Inc., No. 12 C 2513,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66378, at *8-9 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)*Duerson v. NFL, Inc.*, No. 12 C
2513, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66378, at *8-9 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)..... 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431..... 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435..... 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I1
Sec. 12 Tulania Penal Code (2019)..... *passim*
